

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JEFFREY NEUFELD, AUBREY SREDNICKI,
KEVIN JACQUES, NICHOLAS MARSHALL,
WILLIAM NINIVAGGI, TROY TERRY,
JOYCE WOOD, ROBERT BURNS, TIMOTHY
RUTHERSBY, and NATHAN WHEATLEY,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 3:17-cv-1693-KAD

June 7, 2021

**DEFENDANT CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. CIGNA’S PLANS AND PLAN MEMBERS.	5
II. CIGNA’S PROVIDER NETWORK ARRANGEMENTS HELP MANAGE PLAN COSTS.	6
III. CARECENTRIX PROVIDED SERVICES THAT ADDED SIGNIFICANT VALUE FOR MEMBERS.....	7
IV. THE CARECENTRIX AND SUBCONTRACTED PROVIDER RATES VARIED CLAIM BY CLAIM, BUT BOTH WERE OFTEN LESS THAN COMPARABLE MARKET RATES.	10
V. CIGNA’S PLAN INTERPRETATION WAS CONSISTENT WITH ITS REIMBURSEMENT OF CARECENTRIX.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PROVE COMMONALITY AND PREDOMINANCE BECAUSE OF PLAN VARIATION.	16
A. The Scope of Cigna’s Discretionary Authority Varies Plan by Plan.....	18
B. Determining Whether Cigna Abused Its Direction or Misrepresented Plan Language Will Require Interpretation of the Terms of the Individual Plans.	19
C. Calculating Each Member’s Cost Share Will Vary Depending on Plan Terms.	26
D. The Court Will Need to Consider the Terms of Cigna’s ASO Agreements to Determine Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims.	29
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN COMMONALITY OR PREDOMINANCE BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO SHOW CLASS- WIDE INJURY AND DAMAGES.	31
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Class-Wide Injury With Common Proof.....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ Supposedly “Simple Formula” Flunks Comcast.....	34

III.	THE RULE 23(B)(3) CLASSES CANNOT BE CERTIFIED FOR SEVERAL OTHER REASONS.	35
A.	Even if Plaintiffs’ “But-For” World Was Valid, Identifying Uninjured Class Members and Calculating Damages Will Require Individualized Inquiry.....	36
B.	Individualized Issues of Reliance Will Predominate Plaintiffs’ RICO and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.....	41
C.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Their ERISA Claims Without Individualized Inquiry.....	44
D.	This Class Action Will Not Be Manageable or a Superior Method.	45
IV.	THE ERISA CLASS IS NOT A RULE 23(B)(1) OR 23(B)(2) CLASS.	46
A.	Rule 23(b)(1) Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Gerrymandered ERISA Class.	46
B.	Rule 23(b)(2) Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ ERISA Class Either.	47
V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN ADEQUACY OR TYPICALITY.....	49
A.	Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Because of Intraclass Conflicts.....	49
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Typical of Each Other, Let Alone the Class.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>In re Aetna UCR Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 10419839 (D.N.J. June 30, 2018).....	17, 48, 49
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 49
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 332 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2019).....	35
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	50
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Bond v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 403 (D. Md. 2014).....	47
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	41
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	47
<i>Cohn v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 209 (D. Conn. 1999).....	42
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>modified on reconsideration</i> , 2005 WL 1705285 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2005)	24

Daniel F. v. Blue Shield of Cal.,
305 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....34, 35, 39

Del Greco v. CVS Corp.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff'd*, 164 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2006).....45, 50

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
321 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)34

Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC,
2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018)31

Elizabeth W. v. Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc.,
709 F. App'x 724 (2d Cir. 2017)18

Fay v. Oxford Health Plan,
287 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2002).....29

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....18, 44

Fort Worth Emps. Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)50

Franco v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
289 F.R.D. 121 (D.N.J. 2013).....17, 20, 44, 45

Franco, v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
299 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.J. 2014).....35

Hall v. LHACO, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)49

Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.,
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....47

Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....38

Holmes v. Secs. Inv'r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....31

Kelly v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
233 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D. Conn. 2017).....41

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instr. Antitrust Litig.,
299 F. Supp. 430 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....43

Lipstein v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
296 F.R.D. 279 (D.N.J. 2013).....19

In re Literary Works in Elec. Database Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....49

Local 1522 of Council 4 v. Bridgeport Health Care Ctr., Inc.,
2018 WL 1419792 (D. Conn. Mar. 21, 2018)13, 46, 47

Marcucci v. N.Y. Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund,
2001 WL 1356190 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2001).....45

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), *abrogated on other grounds by Phoenix Bond*,
533 U.S. 63941

McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....48

N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....30

Negron v. Cigna Health and Life Insurance Co.,
2021 WL 2010788 (D. Conn. May 20, 2021)..... *passim*

Noah U. v. Tribune Co. Med. Plan,
138 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2015)29

Novella v. Westchester Cty.,
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....48

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021)36, 38

Peters v. Aetna Inc.,
2019 WL 1429607 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2019)..... *passim*

Peters v. Aetna, Inc.,
2019 WL 4440200 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 16, 2019)13, 15, 32

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)30

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....31

<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36, 37, 38
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	48
<i>Schalit v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	30
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	45
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Leisure Time Prods., B.V.</i> , 17 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	42, 43
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	29
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WellPoint, Inc. Out-of-Network UCR Rates Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6888549 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2014)	17, 20
<i>Wood v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3381007 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2017)	45, 46, 49, 50
Statutes	
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	30, 34
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
